Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue.

schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, provided that the rate of interest at which the loans or any of them are to be raised shall in no case produce to the lender a return exceeding five and one half pounds per centum per annum; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

WAIKOHU County Council (for metalling and widening	£
roads and re-erecting bridge)	5,000
Hokianga County Council (for completing the water-	•
supply to Rawene Hospital and Township)	4,000
Ngaruawahia Borough Council (for water-supply)	3,500
,, (for street-formation)	1,500
Raglan County Council (for purchasing roadmaking	
plant)	1,200
Inglewood County Council (for forming, regrading,	
and metalling Mana Road)	1,000
Eketahuna Borough Council (for completion of septic	
tank and drainage)	225
Matau River Board (for completing river-protection	
works)	200
J. W. BLACK,	
Acting Clerk of the Executive Cou	ncil.

Declaring Portions of Road in Block VI, Ohura Survey
District, to be Government Roads.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be Government roads:—

A. B. P.

0 3 0
1 3 9
0 0 16
3 0 31
0 2 18
1 1
Adjoining or passing through Crown land, situated in Block VI, Ohura Survey District (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 76/2.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 51593, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. Declaring Portion of Road in Block VII, Hutt Survey District, to be a Government Road.

${\bf JELLICOE,\ Governor\text{-}General.}$

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road declared to be a Government road: 2 acres 3 roods 39 perches.
Adjoining or passing through Section 16897, situated in Block VII. Hutt Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 427/88.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52195 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Wharere Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

JOHN ALVIS BALL,
JAMES BERNARD HOUGHTON CAUTE,
ANNESLY MARTIN HICKSON,
JOHN PHILLIPS,
JAMES EDWARD PURSLEY,
CECIL OSBORNE RIDDELL, and
HUGH WILKINS,

as from the tenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, to be the Wharere Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the nineteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the School, Pongakawa, at the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

WHARERE DOMAIN.—AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 7, Block II, Waihi South Survey District: Area, 51 acres 2 roods.

J. W. BLACK, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Uruti Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 22nd day of August, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion